

Nos. 04-805, 04-814

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TEXACO INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

FOUAD N. DAGHER, *et al.*,

Respondents.

SHELL OIL COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

FOUAD N. DAGHER, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER TEXACO INC.

JOE SIMS
LOUIS K. FISHER
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 879-3939

ROBERT A. MITTELSTAEDT
CRAIG E. STEWART
(Counsel of Record)
MARTHA BOERSCH
JONES DAY
555 California Street, 26th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 626-3939

Counsel for Petitioner Texaco Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTE INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. The Joint Ventures	2
B. This Lawsuit	5
C. The Ninth Circuit’s Divided Decision	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. A JOINT VENTURE ENTITY’S OPERATION OF ITS OWN BUSINESS IS SINGLE FIRM CONDUCT THAT IS NOT SUBJECT TO SECTION 1 OF THE SHERMAN ACT.....	11
A. This Court And Others Have Recognized That An Integrated Joint Venture Is Regarded As A Single Firm When Conducting Its Own Business.....	11
B. Sound Antitrust Principles Support Recognizing Equilon As A Single Firm When It Is Operating Its Own Business.....	15
C. The Ninth Circuit’s Reasons For Treating Equilon’s Daily Operation As An Ongoing Conspiracy Are Groundless.	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	Page
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S RULING THAT <i>PER SE</i> TREATMENT MAY BE APPLIED CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT'S DECISIONS AND BASIC ANTITRUST PRINCIPLES.....	26
A. This Court's Precedents Reject <i>Per Se</i> Treatment For Restraints Of This Type.....	27
B. The Ninth Circuit's "Necessity" Standard Is Unfounded.....	32
CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Addamax Corp. v. Open Software Foundation</i> , 152 F.3d 48 (1st Cir. 1998).....	13
<i>Albrecht v. Herald Co.</i> , 390 U.S. 145 (1968).....	27
<i>Arizona v. Maricopa County Med. Soc’y</i> , 457 U.S. 332 (1982).....	passim
<i>Augusta News Co. v. Hudson News Co.</i> , 269 F.3d 41 (1st Cir. 2001).....	29
<i>Broad. Music, Inc. v. CBS, Inc.</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979).....	passim
<i>Business Elecs. Corp. v. Sharp Elecs. Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 717 (1988).....	27, 34
<i>Cal. Dental Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999).....	32
<i>Chicago Prof. Sports Ltd. P’ship v. NBA</i> , 95 F.3d 593 (7th Cir. 1996)	13
<i>Citizen Publ’g Co. v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 131 (1969).....	31
<i>Continental T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977).....	27, 33
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984).....	passim
<i>Fraser v. Major League Soccer, L.L.C.</i> , 284 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2002).....	29
<i>FTC v. Borden Co.</i> , 383 U.S. 637 (1966).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page
<i>FTC v. Ind. Fed'n of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986).....	20, 27
<i>Mt. Pleasant v. Associated Elec. Coop.</i> , 838 F.2d 268 (8th Cir. 1988)	13
<i>Nat'l Bancard Corp. v. Visa U.S.A.</i> , 779 F.2d 592 (11th Cir. 1986)	29
<i>Nat'l Soc'y of Prof'l Eng'rs v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978).....	21, 27
<i>NCAA v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984).....	passim
<i>Northwest Wholesale Stationers, Inc. v. Pacific Stationery & Printing Co.</i> , 472 U.S. 284 (1985).....	20, 25, 29
<i>Nurse Midwifery Assocs. v. Hibbett</i> , 918 F.2d 605 (6th Cir. 1990)	13
<i>Polk Bros., Inc. v. Forest City Enters.</i> , 776 F.2d 185 (7th Cir. 1985)	22, 35
<i>Rothery Storage & Van Co. v. Atlas Van Lines</i> , 792 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	35, 36
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997).....	27, 32
<i>Timken Roller Bearing Co. v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 593 (1951).....	31
<i>United States v. Addyston Pipe & Steel Co.</i> , 85 F. 271 (6th Cir. 1898), <i>aff'd as modified</i> , 175 U.S. 211 (1899).....	34
<i>United States v. Penn-Olin Chem. Co.</i> , 378 U.S. 158 (1964).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page
<i>United States v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 344 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 125 S. Ct. 45 (2004).....	12
<i>Verizon Communications Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004).....	17, 19, 22

Statutes and Codes

15 U.S.C. § 1.....	passim
15 U.S.C. § 18.....	8, 11, 12
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1

Other Authorities

Carl Shapiro & Robert D. Willig, <i>On the Antitrust Treatment of Production Joint Ventures</i> , 4 J. Econ. Perspectives 113 (1990).....	22
Federal Trade Commission & Department of Justice Antitrust Division, <i>Antitrust Guidelines for Collaborations Among Competitors</i> , 4 Trade Reg. Rep. (CCH) ¶ 13,161 (2000)	14, 15, 22
FTC, <i>Analysis to Aid Public Comment</i> , 62 Fed. Reg. 67,868 (1997).....	4, 5, 31
Gregory J. Werden, <i>Antitrust Analysis of Joint Ventures: An Overview</i> , 66 Antitrust L.J. 701 (1998).....	14, 23
<i>In re Chevron Corp.</i> , 2002 WL 10629 (F.T.C. Jan. 2, 2002)	4
<i>In re Shell Oil Co.</i> , 125 F.T.C. 769 (1998).....	4
<i>In re Standard Oil Co.</i> , 49 F.T.C. 923 (1953)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page
Jon G. Shepherd, Editor's Note, <i>Symposium: Antitrust Scrutiny of Joint Ventures</i> , 66 <i>Antitrust L.J.</i> 641 (1998).....	22
Joseph Kattan, <i>Antitrust Analysis of Technology Joint Ventures: Allocative Efficiency and the Rewards of Innovation</i> , 61 <i>Antitrust L.J.</i> 937 (1993)	25
Thomas A. Piraino, Jr., <i>A Proposed Antitrust Approach to Collaborations Among Competitors</i> , 86 <i>Iowa L. Rev.</i> 1137 (2001).....	22
Thomas A. Piraino, Jr., <i>Making Sense of the Rule of Reason: A New Standard for Section 1 of the Sherman Act</i> , 47 <i>Vanderbilt L. Rev.</i> 1753 (1994)	15
VII Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (2d ed. 2003)	passim
W. Stephen Smith, <i>Can a Fully Integrated Joint Venture Be Per Se Unlawful</i> , 19 <i>Antitrust</i> 52 (Spring 2005)	17, 26
XI Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (2d ed. 2005)	35, 36
XIII Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (2d ed. 2005)	21, 22
